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Department til] the other day. Both his residential telephones were out of order.
Even telephone No. 198 kept me waiting for more than half an hour to have it recorded that these telephones were out of order. So, the Delhi telephones also seem to be in a bad condition. Is the Minister aware of it?

W AweTw q@i : F A g F
g o st gufaat § # FeE w@
A GUS A & | THH g FA &
foaw et Faw 33T W1 @ ¢ )\ fowew
¥ aga @ v gufaat € § S
gee FH ¥ fAg oF wEeE FRA
FarE T E

N A TR ¢ IqTeaE
[T, 71 TN feaEne § HAfw
g FFIAFTE W Agd a8 9
# g w4 fF @y fegeam @ -
s ¥ fremg ¥, (s0@ew)
IR W § I fowad § 9% fou #:8
gar sggerr @ g fF o
FAE, TA AOY FETfH 14 T W
¥ 700 fawas S5 g & 1 @ AR AW
F S TE ¥ aratua fowed §
I A% F@ F fay ¥ @
e § & T 7

&) TwEw 3|, Tl fawa §
faa, a9 3o 70 F fA¥ TR
sy A g g foms a WM F
fegA W AW § WE IR ST
oF FUE qAE T AT AR AW H A zaa fEie T 2 TR F AR 98
THE I T |

SHR] ASOKE KRISHNA DUTT: The hon. Minister stated that these problems can be dealt with by the Telephone Advisory Committee. Like my hon. friend, Shri Samar Guha, 1 was a Member of this Committee for a very long time. This Cominittee merely decides about the priority amongst the pending applications, nothing more than that. The problems of the Calcutta telephones are very much more acute because for over ten years there has been an annual backlog of over 100,000 telephones. Besides, there are certain new cross bar exchanges which have been introduced there and when you try to get a cross bar exchange number from a traditional number, the answer that you get is that the exchange is out of order. So, will the hon. Minister apooint a smell parliamentary committee to look into these chronic problems?
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Expansion of Public Sector Steel Plants

*567. DR. HENRY AUSTIN:
SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN:

Will the Minister of STEEL AND
MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have taken a final decision to expand the existing integrated public sector steel plants;
and

(b) if so, the salient features in regard to capacity and expenditure involved?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
MINES (SHRI BIJU PATNAIK): (a) and (b). A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. )

Statement

Expansion of existing public sector steel plants are being undertaken in a phased manner keeping in view changes in demand pattern, availability of resources etc.

2. The Expansion of Projects cover not only increase in ecapacity but also diversifications that result in production of more sophisticated products The Salient Features of the schemes presently under implementation/con-
sideration are as given below:—

(i) EXPANSION OF BHILAI STEEL
PLANT

Bhilai Steel Plant expansion from
2.5 million tonnes to 4.0 million tonnes to produce additionally .95 million tonnes of Heavy Plates and 238 million tonnes of Billets at an estimated cost of Rs. 937 crores including a foreign exchange component of Rs. 126.5 crores.

(ii) EXPANSION OF
STEEL PLANT

BOKARO

Bokaro Steel Plant expansion from
1.7 million tonnes to 4.0 million tonnes with increased production of Cold Roiled Flat Products at a total cost of Rs. 947 crores including a foreign exchange component of Rs. 154.4

crores.

(iii) ALLOY STEEL PLANT, DUR-
GAPUR

The proposal to set up additional melting facilities to produce ingots for rolling into blooms, billets in the exist- _

ing blooming and billet mill with an estimated cost of Rs. 8.46 crores inclusive of a foreign exchange component of Rs. 0.18 crores, has been approved by SAIL.

(iv) COLD ROLLED GRAIN ORIEN-
TED AND NON-ORIENTED
SILICON ELECTRICAL SHEETS
AT THE ROURKELA STEEL
PLANT

The proposal to\ manufacture Electrical Sheets with an estimated cost of about Rs. 111 crores is under consideration.

(v) INDIAN IRON AND STEEL CO.
(Rehabilitation Scheme).
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In order to bring up the capacity of the Plant to its rated level of 1.0 million tonne, a rehabilitation scheme with an estimated cost of Rs. 61.0 crores is under implementation.

(vi) DURGAPUR STEEL PLANT

Certain diversification proposals are under consideration of Government.

DR. HENRY AUSTIN: From the statement it is understood that the Government are undertaking in a phased manner the expansion of the existing public gsector steel plants. I also understand that the expansion projects cover not only increasing capacity but also, diversification resulting in production of more sophisticated products. May I know from the hon. Minister whether, in view of the insipient glut situation in the steel market, this programme of increasing the capacity of production will result in the utilisation of steel in a socially desirable way? May I also know whether the proposed expansion programme will affect the steel projects reported to have been alr2ady sanctioned in the country, partficularly in Vizag, Salem and Vijayanagar (Hospet).

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: The hon.
Member has made a statement instead of asking a question. He has assumed that Vishakhapatnam and Hospet steel plants have been sanctioned which is only partially correct. ’

As far as the expansion of plants is concerned, there is a schedule of expansion and it is continuing. It will be completed by 1980, 1981 and 82 and
by that time both the internal as well as the external demands will be there.

As far as the other projects—Salem, Hospet, Vishakhapatnam are concerned, the hon, Member knows very well that a Task Force was appointed by the previous Government and new locations recommended for consideration of Government were:

1. Vishakhapatnam i)lant based on Bailadila ore.
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2. Another plant based on Bonaigarh iron ore deposits in Orissa.

3. A plant on the Western Ghat based on Kudremukh iron ore deposits.

4. Another plant based on iron ore deposits of Goa Supplemented by iron ore from Bellary-Hospet reserves.

These were the possible locations recommended by the Task Force. As I have said earlier during the debate on the Demands for Grants of my Ministry, all these matters are receiving the urgent attention of the Government.

DR. HENRY AUSTIN: What are the particular sophisticated products which various stzel mills are proposing to produce? Whether these sophisticated products made as a result of diversification programme are meant for the consumption of affluent segments of our society or whether they are meant for export purposes.

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: Any sophistication of these products does not mean that it will go to the affluent sections of the peopie. All the sc-
phisticated products are meant for the consuming industries like the electrical and other industries which need better class of steel for quality manufacture for interna] consumption as well as for export.

SHRI S. KUNDU: For a long time the expansion programme of Rourkela Steel Plant is hanging fire. When we demand a second steel plant, we are told that Rourkela Steel Plant will be expanded and when we ask for its expansion, we =<re told that it has not . yet reached its rated capacity.
For a long time, the people of Orissa in particular and the people of India in general have been befooled. Dust has been thrown in their eyes and the national interest has been given a go-by for political interest by the former Congress Government. I wouid like the present Minister to announce a firm date by which time the expansion of the Rourkela Steel Plant will begin. Secondly, when will the second steel plant be located in Orissa?

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: I can assure the hon. Member from Orissa that all the political or economic imbalances which appear to be there, according to the Member, in planning and location of steel plants will be corrected by this Government.

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
The hon. Minister is rather very lucky in going to a Ministry which has given an all-time high record of production of 10 million tonnes of steel to this country. In 1947, we had only two integrated steel plants with a capacity of 1.3 million tonnes. Then, there was an ambitious steel programme in the Second Five Year Plan to raise the p:oduction from 1.3 million tonnes to 6 million tonnes.
Later on, the capacity was raised to
8.9 million tonnes. I am sure he will keep up this progress because this is an indication how the country should progress.

May I know from the hon. Minister as to by what time the 4-million~
tonne stage of ithe Bokaro Steel Plan#
without the cold rolling mill or with the cold rolling mill will come into operation and, secondly, wha‘ is the latest position with regard ‘o steel plants of Salem, Vizag, Vijyanagar ang Hospet and whether he has made any further feasibility studies of locating steel plants without political considerations in other parts of the country?

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK:. This is a counter question to the question asked by the hon. Member from Ortissa.
As to when the expansion of Bokarp Steel Plant is expected to be completed, a< I said earlier, it will be done by 1981-82. About the other plants, I have said that any political or economic imbalances that may be found in the location of all these steel plants, these will be taken into account and corrected.
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SHR]I MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
He has not repliad to my question.
My question was as to when the 4-
mullion-tonne stage of the Bokaro Steel Plant without the culd rolling mill or with the cold rolling mill will come into operation.

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: I have said already that it will be done by 1981-
82.

SHRI WMOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
Without cold rolling rnill?

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK. With cold rolling mill. There is no expansion without cold rolling mill. That is the
~only expansion which the hon. Member should know.

SHRTI M, SATYANARAYAN RAO:
In reply to the hon. WMember, Dr.
Henry Austin, the hon. Minister mentioned some projects like, Vizag and others ang he said that that has not been sanctioned. Is it a fact that the Vizag project has nct been sanctioned? If that is so, how is it that the Andhra Pradesh Government has spent so much m™money on acquisition
~of land and other things?

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: The feasi-
dbility studies were ordered; the land acquisition had been ordered by the Steel Authority of India under the instructions of the then Government.
Til] today, the feasibility report, what is called the Jetailed. project report or the DPR, a5 it is sometimes called, of, the Vizag project has not been received by the Government 3as yet.
“Therefore, you cannot say that the project has been sanctigned. The allocation of fu.nds ‘and everythmg has 'been done by the’ Planning Commission and the Cabinet. But I would assure thxs House that what the previous Government had done only for ‘political consnieratlons, we shall implement it for economic considera-
'thD.S
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PROF. R. K. AMIN: The expansion programme which has been stated by the hon. Minister must have been based on certain demand projections and these demand projections were based on the basis of the pattern of investment which we were going to have according to the Congress Party manifesto. But now the Janata Party is having a different pattern of investment and, therefore, the demand projections will be different. Will the hon. Minister make changes in the expansion programme according to the investment pattern which the Janata Party is going to have?

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: As far as the investment pattern of the Janata Party and its Government js concerned, I can assure the hon. Member that there will be no conflict in the investment pattern regarding the present expansion ,t the steel plants and future rapid expansion of the steel industry.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Mr. Deputy-Speaker, Sir, I think, the other day also, the hon. Minister, while replying expressed :ertain doubts regarding in coming steel plants located in various parts of the country including Karnataka and Andhra Pradesh.
When Mr. Kundu put a question, he had politicalised. it and now he is not correctly coming out with an answer. On the hasis of that, he said that they were politically sanctioned projects and now he is recommending on economic consideration. That means he wants to do some injustice for the consideration of the steel plants located in South. A suspicion has been created in the minds of the agitated Members from South, I want a categorical answer. We have spent- a lot of money. I want a categorical assurance from him, as far as the. economic aspect is concerned and

‘he must also see that the economic imbalances of the southern States are also taken into consideration. He should also assure us that they are going to implement all the projects which are under consideration.

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: I do not know what Mr. Lakkappa, my friend, was trying to get at. I have answered the question of my friend. (Interruptions) I will not let them down. Even so, if the Andhra friends take up cudgels against me for the Karnataka friends because you are contiguous, I have to say that there is a possibility of stee] plant being located in Karnataka, but the location may change.
But there is a clear possibility. As I have said earlier, the Visakhapatnam Plant will have the first priority in the expansion programme of the Janata Government. Salem production will be on stream by 1981. As far as the plant at Vijaynagar is concerned, I had discussions with the Chief Minister, experts and other people. It is very clear that the cost of production of the land—locked plant located in Karnataka will be far higher than the port based plant in Karnataka, in Mangalore. The economic possibilities are being studied and I can assure the hon. Member that I will not deal with such massive investment for any political consideration, whatsoever.

SHRI D. D. DESAI: The items which are imported, namely, cold rolled grain oriented silicon steel electrica] sheets for electric industry as well as tin plate—I would say tin sheets—which are required for the “container industry, both are continuing to be imported. Would the hon.
Minister say what is the time table for manufacture ¢f both these items within the country?

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: I have already given it in the statement. Perhaps the hon. Member wants to know about cold rolleq grain oriented and non-oriented silicon electrical sheets.
1 think what he says is about CRGO sheets. A project of Rs. 111 crores is now under conideration of the Government which will produce about
65,000 to 70,000 tonnes of CRGO
sheets, and other improvementg are being made in the Rourkela Steel Plant itself for which we have recently sanctioneq Rs. 27 ¢rores to revamp the hot strip mills so that more cold-rolled sheets could be produced from that plant. By 1981-82 when the Bokaro expansion js complete, the entire demand of the cold-rolled sheets of India will be more than fully met.

Sixth National Conference on Communicable Diseases

*568. SHRI SHIV SAMPATI RAM:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Sixth National Conference on communicable diseases had urged the Government to establish a statutory agency to look into the problem of water pollution and enforce effective control through suitable measures to be adopted by local agencies;

(b) whether the Conference had also said in a resolution that the tuberculosis programme in the country was not progressing satisfactorily; and

(c) the reaction of Government and the steps taken in this regard?
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